Docket Numbers: ER21–532–001. Applicants: Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Description: Tariff Amendment: 1891R9 Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. NITSA NOA—Mulberry to be effective 9/1/2020.

Filed Date: 1/12/21.

Accession Number: 20210112–5073. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 2/2/21. Docket Numbers: ER21–533–001.

Applicants: Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Description: Tariff Amendment: 1894R9 Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. NITSA NOA—Vermillion to be effective 9/1/2020.

Filed Date: 1/12/21.

Accession Number: 20210112–5080. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 2/2/21. Docket Numbers: ER21–539–001. Applicants: Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Description: Tariff Amendment: 1895R9 Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. NITSA NOA—Wathena to be effective 9/1/2020.

Filed Date: 1/12/21. Accession Number: 20210112–5044. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 2/2/21. Docket Numbers: ER21–862–000. Applicants: Pacific Gas and Electric Company.

Description: Notice of Termination of Generator Interconnection Agreement for San Joaquin Cogen, LLP, Service Agreement (No. 129) of Pacific Gas and Electric Company.

Filed Date: 1/1/21. *Accession Number:* 20210111–5171. *Comments Due:* 5 p.m. ET 2/1/21. *Docket Numbers:* ER21–863–000.

Applicants: New York Independent System Operator, Inc.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: 205 filing of tariff revisions to remove Notarization Requirement to be effective 3/13/2021.

Filed Date: 1/11/21. Accession Number: 20210111–5174. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 2/1/21. Docket Numbers: ER21–864–000.

Applicants: Meyersdale Storage, LLC. Description: Baseline eTariff Filing

Meyersdale Storage, LLC PJM Schedule 2 Reactive Power Rate to be effective 3/ 16/2021.

Filed Date: 1/12/21.

Accession Number: 20210112–5000. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 2/2/21. Docket Numbers: ER21–865–000.

Applicants: Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: 3356R1 Milligan 1 Wind LLC Generator Interconnection Agr to be effective 12/ 23/2020. Filed Date: 1/12/21. Accession Number: 20210112–5002. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 2/2/21. Docket Numbers: ER21–866–000. Applicants: Southwest Power Pool,

Inc. Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: 2635B1 Engl Trading & Eveney Kapage

3635R1 Enel Trading & Evergy Kansas Central Meter Agent Agr to be effective 1/1/2021.

Filed Date: 1/12/21. Accession Number: 20210112–5005. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 2/2/21. Docket Numbers: ER21–867–000. Applicants: The Connecticut Light and Power Company.

Description: Notice of Cancellation of Small Generator Interconnection

Agreement (No. IA–NU–16) of The Connecticut Light and Power Company.

Filed Date: 1/11/21.

Accession Number: 20210111–5209. *Comments Due:* 5 p.m. ET 2/1/21.

The filings are accessible in the Commission's eLibrary system (*https:// elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/search/ fercgensearch.asp*) by querying the docket number.

Any person desiring to intervene or protest in any of the above proceedings must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Regulations (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214) on or before 5:00 p.m. Eastern time on the specified comment date. Protests may be considered, but intervention is necessary to become a party to the proceeding.

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed information relating to filing requirements, interventions, protests, service, and qualifying facilities filings can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/ docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For other information, call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Dated: January 12, 2021.

Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2021–01033 Filed 1–15–21; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. EL21-34-000]

Upper Missouri G. & T. Electric Cooperative, Inc.; Notice of Institution of Section 206 Proceeding and Refund Effective Date

On January 11, 2021, the Commission issued an order in Docket No. EL21–34– 000, pursuant to section 206 of the Federal Power Act (FPA), 16 U.S.C. 824e, instituting an investigation into whether Upper Missouri G. & T. Electric Cooperative, Inc.'s proposed Formula Rate and Wholesale Power Contracts are unjust, unreasonable, unduly discriminatory or preferential, or otherwise unlawful. *Upper Missouri G.* & T. Electric Cooperative, Inc., 174 FERC 61,019 (2021).

The refund effective date in Docket No. Docket No. EL21–34–000, established pursuant to section 206(b) of the FPA, will be the date of publication of this notice in the **Federal Register**.

Any interested person desiring to be heard in Docket No. EL21–34–000 must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate, with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, in accordance with Rule 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 CFR 385.214 (2020), within 21 days of the date of issuance of the order.

In addition to publishing the full text of this document in the Federal **Register**, the Commission provides all interested persons an opportunity to view and/or print the contents of this document via the internet through the Commission's Home Page (http:// www.ferc.gov) using the "eLibrary" link. Enter the docket number excluding the last three digits in the docket number field to access the document. At this time, the Commission has suspended access to the Commission's Public Reference Room, due to the proclamation declaring a National Emergency concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19), issued by the President on March 13, 2020. For assistance, contact FERC at FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov or call toll-free, (886) 208-3676 or TYY, (202) 502-8659.

The Commission strongly encourages electronic filings of comments, protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the "eFile" link at http://www.ferc.gov. In lieu of electronic filing, you may submit a paper copy. Submissions sent via the U.S. Postal Service must be addressed to: Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE, Room 1A, Washington, DC 20426. Submissions sent via any other carrier must be addressed to: Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 12225 Wilkins Avenue, Rockville, Maryland 20852.

Dated: January 12, 2021.

Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2021–01031 Filed 1–15–21; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P